
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

  
 
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF 
TEACHERS, et al.,  
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

 v. 
   
SCOTT BESSENT, et al., 
 

Defendants. 
 

 

 
 
 
Case No. 8:25-cv-430-DLB 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF 
STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER 

The parties respectfully move for entry of a stipulated protective order in the above-

captioned action.  The parties agree that there is good cause to issue a protective order to govern 

the disclosure, use, and handling of a narrow category of information contained in the 

administrative records that Defendants have been ordered to produce by 5 p.m. on March 7, 2025.  

Specifically, the proposed stipulated protective order applies to the identities and personally 

identifiable information of the so-called “DOGE affiliates” as described in the Court’s February 

24, 2025 Memorandum Opinion and Order.  ECF No. 38.  The parties make this request given 

Defendants’ concerns that identifying those individuals publicly would be an unwarranted invasion 

of privacy and could lead to potential threats and harassment.  In addition, and out of an abundance 

of caution, Defendants seek to ensure that information contained in the administrative records may 

be disclosed pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(12).  The parties therefore 

respectfully request that the Court enter the attached proposed protective order.  See Exhibit 1. 

Dated:  March 7, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 
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 /s/Xiaonon April Hu                    
Xiaonan April Hu (pro hac vice)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1123  
April.Hu@mto.com  

John L. Schwab (pro hac vice)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S Grand Ave 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 683-9260  
John.Schwab@mto.com  

Carson Scott (pro hac vice)  
Roman Leal (pro hac vice)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105-2907  
(415) 512-4000  
Carson.Scott@mto.com 
Roman.Leal@mto.com  

Mark Hanna (Fed. Bar No. 16031)  
David J. Rodwin (Fed. Bar No. 18615)  
MURPHY ANDERSON PLLC  
1401 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
T: (202) 223-2620 | F: (202) 296-9600  
mhanna@murphypllc.com  
drodwin@murphypllc.com  

Daniel McNeil (pro hac vice)  
General Counsel  
American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO  
555 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
T: (202) 393-6305 | F: (202) 393-6385  
dmcneil@aft.org 

Kristy Parker (pro hac vice)  
Jane Bentrott (pro hac vice)  
Shalini Goel Agarwal (pro hac vice)  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 163  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-843-3092  
kristy.parker@protectdemocracy.org  

YAAKOV M. ROTH 
Acting Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
 
ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO 
Deputy Branch Director 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
United States Department of Justice 
1100 L Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Tel: (202) 514-2705 
Fax: (202) 616-8470 
Elizabeth.Shapiro@usdoj.gov 
 
EMILY HALL 
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20530 
Tel: (202) 307-6482 
Emily.Hall@usdoj.gov 
      
 /s/ Bradley P. Humphreys          
BRADLEY P. HUMPHREYS 
Senior Trial Counsel 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
United States Department of Justice 
1100 L Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 305-0878 
Bradley.Humphreys@usdoj.gov 
 
Kelly O. Hayes 
Interim U.S. Attorney 
 
ARIANA WRIGHT ARNOLD 
USDC Md Bar No. 23000 
Assistant United States Attorney 
36 S. Charles St., 4th Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
Tel: (410) 209-4813 
Fax: (410) 962-2310 
Ariana.Arnold@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
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jane.bentrott@protectdemocracy.org  
shalini.agarwal@protectdemocracy.org  

Benjamin L. Berwick (pro hac forthcoming) 
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT 
15 Main Street, Suite 312 
Watertown, MA 02472 
(202) 579-4582 
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org  

Jessica A. Marsden (pro hac vice)  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
510 Meadowmont Village Circle, No. 328 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
(202) 579-4582  
jess.marsden@protectdemocracy.org 

Laurence M. Schwartztol (pro hac vice) 
DEMOCRACY AND RULE OF LAW CLINIC 
Harvard Law School 
1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
(617) 998-1877 
lschwartztol@law.harvard.edu  

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on March 7, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing and the accompanying 

attachment, and thereby caused a copy to be served on counsel of record.  

 
 /s/ Bradley P. Humphreys        
BRADLEY P. HUMPHREYS 
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